Reno-Sparks Indian Colony, Attention: Director of Social Services, 98 Colony Road, Reno, Nevada 89502; Phone: (775) 329–5071.

S

R

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, Office of the General Counsel or Social Services Division, Child Protective Services, 10,005 East Osborn Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85256; Phone: (480) 850–4130.

San Carlos Apache Tribe, Terry Ross, Director of Tribal Social Services, P.O. Box 0, San Carlos, Arizona 85550; Phone: (928) 475–2313/2314; Fax: (928) 475–2342.

San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe, Administration Office, P.O. Box 1989, Tuba City, Arizona 86045; Phone: (928) 283–4587, Fax: (928) 283–5761.

Shoshone-Paiute Tribes of the Duck Valley Reservation (Nevada), Chairman, P.O. Box 219, Owyhee, Nevada 89832; Phone: (208) 759–3100.

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians, Attention: ICWA Program Office, Metropolitan Plaza, Suite 110, 2480 S. Main Street, South Salt Lake City, Utah 84115; Phone: (801) 474–0535.

South Fork Band Council, Karen McDade, Director, Social Services Program, 21Lee, B13, Spring Creek, Nevada 89815; Phone: (775) 744–2412.

Summit Lake Paiute Tribe, Attn: Tribal Chairperson, 653 Anderson Street, Winnemucca, Nevada 89445; Phone: (775) 623–5151.

Т

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians, Chairman, 525 Sunset Street, Elko, Nevada 89801; Phone: (775) 738– 9251.

Tohono O'odham Nation, Office of Attorney General, P.O. Box 830, Sells, Arizona 85634; Phone: (520) 383–3410.

Tonto Apache Tribe, Jerry Gramm, Social Services Director, Tonto Apache Reservation #30, Payson, Arizona 85541; Phone: (928) 474–5000, Fax: (928) 474–9125.

U

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation (Utah), Attention: ICWA Worker, P.O. Box 190, Fort Duchesne, Utah 84026; Phone: (475) 722–5141, Ext. 4032.

W

Walker River Paiute Tribe, Chairperson, P.O. Box 220, Schurz, Nevada 89427; Phone: (775) 773–2306.

Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California (Carson Colony, Dresslerville, Woodfords, Stewart and Washoe Community Councils), Social Services Director, 919 Hwy, 395 South, Gardnerville, Nevada 89410; Phone: (775) 883–1446.

Wells Indian Colony Band Council, Chairman, P.O. Box 809, Wells, Nevada 89835; Phone: (775) 752–3045.

White Mountain Apache Tribe, Department of Social Services, ATTN: Cynthia Burnett, Child Welfare Administrator, Department of Social Services, P.O. Box 1870, Whiteriver, Arizona 85941; Phone: (928) 338–4164, Fax: (928) 338–1469.

Winnemucca Tribe, Chairman, P.O. Box 1370, Winnemucca, Nevada 89446.

Y

Yavapai-Apache Nation, Indian Child Welfare Act, Attn: Frieda A. Eswonia, Coordinator, 2400 Datsi Street, Camp Verde, Arizona 86322–8412; Phone: (928) 567–9439 Ext. 21, Fax: (928) 567– 6485; Email: *feswonia@yan-tribe.org*.

Yavapai Prescott Indian Tribe, Attention: Alex Spence, ICWA, 530 East Merritt Avenue, Prescott, Arizona 86301; Phone: (928) 777–0532, Fax: (928) 445–7945.

Yerington Paiute Tribe, Mr. Wayne M. Garcia, 171 Campbell Lane, Yerington, Nevada 89447; Phone: (775) 463–3301.

Yomba Tribe, Chairman, HC61, Box 6275, Austin, Nevada 89310; Phone: (775) 964–2463.

[FR Doc. 05–5470 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–4J–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Indian Gaming

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Approved Tribal— State Compact.

SUMMARY: This notice publishes approval of the Tribal—State Compact between the Osage Nation and the State of Oklahoma.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 21, 2005.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary—Policy and Economic Development, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under Section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100–497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish in the **Federal Register** notice of approved Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. This Compact authorizes the Osage Nation to engage in certain Class III gaming activities, provides for certain geographical exclusivity, limits the number of gaming machines at existing racetracks, and prohibits non-tribal operation of certain machines and covered games.

Dated: March 4, 2005.

Michael D. Olsen,

Acting Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary— Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 05–5483 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-4N-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Indian Gaming

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of approved Tribal-State Compact.

SUMMARY: This notice publishes the approval of the Tribal-State Compact between the Pawnee Tribe of Oklahoma and the State of Oklahoma.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 21, 2005.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary-Policy and Economic Development, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under Section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100-497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish in the Federal Register notice of approved Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. This Compact authorizes the Pawnee Tribe of Oklahoma to engage in certain Class III gaming activities, provides for certain geographical exclusivity, limits the number of gaming machines at existing racetracks, and prohibits non-tribal operation of certain machines and covered games.

Dated: March 9, 2005.

Michael D. Olsen,

Acting Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary— Indian Affairs.

[FR Doc. 05–5482 Filed 3–18–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–4N–P